Subd. 12. In the refunding of general obligations, for which the full faith and credit of the issuing municipality has been pledged, the following additional conditions shall be observed: No refunding obligations shall be issued and sold more than ten years before the date on which all general obligations of the issue to be refunded will have matured or are called for redemption in accordance with their terms. No refunding obligations shall be issued and sold more than six months before said date, unless the average annual net interest rate of the refunding obligations, computed to their stated maturity dates, is lower by at least one fourth of one percent per annum than the average annual net interest rate of the general obligations refunded, computed to their stated maturity dates; provided that in computing the average annual net interest rate of the refunding obligations, the expenses of the refunding shall be added to the dollar amount of interest on the refunding obligations. Expenses of the refunding include the amount, if any, in excess of the proceeds of the refunding obligations, which is required to be deposited in escrow to provide cash and purchase securities sufficient to retire the refunded obligations in accordance with subdivision 5; charges of the escrow agent and of the paying agent for the refunding obligations.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 475.54, Subdivisions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14; and 475.552, are repealed.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 904—H.F.No.1574

[Coded]

An act relating to the Minnesota pollution control agency; authorizing permit issuance for air and land pollution control; prohibiting the construction, alteration or operation of certain facilities without a permit; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 116.07, by adding a subdivision and Chapter 116, by adding sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 116.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4a. POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY; PERMITS. The pollution control agency may issue, continue in effect or deny permits, under such conditions as it may prescribe for the prevention of pollution, for the emission of air contaminants, or for the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

installation or operation of any emission facility, air contaminant treatment facility, treatment facility, potential air contaminant storage facility, or storage facility, or any part thereof.

The pollution control agency may also issue, continue in effect or deny permits, under such conditions as it may prescribe for the prevention of pollution, for the collection, transportation or disposal of solid waste, or for the installation or operation of any system or facility, or any part thereof, related to the collection, transportation or disposal of solid waste.

The pollution control agency may revoke or modify any permit issued under this subdivision and section 116.081 whenever it is necessary, in the opinion of the agency, to prevent or abate pollution.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 116, is amended by adding a section to read:

[116.081] PROHIBITIONS. Subdivision 1. OBTAIN PERMIT. It shall be unlawful for any person to construct, install or operate an emission facility, air contaminant treatment facility, treatment facility, potential air contaminant storage facility, storage facility, or system or facility related to the collection, transportation or disposal of solid waste, or any part thereof unless otherwise exempted by any agency regulation now in force or hereinafter adopted, until plans therefor shall have been submitted to the agency, and a written permit therefor shall have been granted by the agency. The requirements of this section shall not be applied to motor vehicles.

- Subd. 2. PERMITS NOW ISSUED. Any permit authorized by section 1 of this act issued prior to the effective date of this act, and any regulation which required said prior permit, shall be valid and remain enforceable subject, however, to the right of the agency to modify or revoke said permit or amend said regulation in the same manner as other permits and regulations.
- Subd. 3. PERMISSION FOR ALTERATION. It shall be unlawful for any person to make any change in, addition to or extension of any existing system or facility specified in subdivision 1 of this section, or part thereof, that would materially alter the method or the effect of treating or disposing of any air contaminant or solid waste, or to operate said system or facility, or part thereof, so changed, added to, or extended until plans therefor shall have been submitted to the agency, and a written permit therefor shall have been granted by the agency.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 116, is amended by adding a section to read:

[116.091] SYSTEMS AND FACILITIES. Subdivision 1. INFORMATION. Any person operating any emission system or facility

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

specified in section 2, subdivision 1, when requested by the pollution control agency, shall furnish to it any information which he may have which is relevant to pollution or the regulations or provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 116.

- <u>Subd. 2.</u> EXAMINATION OF RECORDS. The agency or any employee or agent thereof, when authorized by it, may examine any books, papers, records or memoranda pertaining to the operation of any system or facility specified in subdivision 1.
- Subd. 3. ACCESS TO PREMISES. Whenever the agency deems it necessary for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 116, the agency or any member, employee, or agent thereof, when authorized by it, may enter upon any property, public or private, for the purpose of obtaining information or conducting surveys or investigations.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 905—H.F.No.1590

An act relating to corrections and to the expenses of conveying convicts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.17, is amended to read:

243.17 CORRECTIONS; PRISONERS; CONVEYANCE TO COURT; EXPENSES. Subdivision 1. The necessary expenses of sheriffs and other officers incurred in conveying convicts to the state prison or the state reformatory, including per diem and expenses of guards, shall be approved by the state auditor and paid out of the state treasury. The auditor may allow for such expenses the necessary expenses incurred by the sheriff or deputy in going to and returning from the state prison or the state reformatory and \$10 per day for each guard, and such sum as is necessary for railroad fare and actual traveling expenses. Not more than one guard shall be allowed for one prisoner, but one additional guard shall be allowed for every two additional prisoners. In any county wherein the sheriff is paid upon a fee basis, he shall also receive \$10 for each day necessarily spent in conveying prisoners to the state prison or the state reformatory. All bills shall be rendered in writing, fully itemized, verified, and accompanied by the receipt of the warden of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.